

Present: Subhra Som Ghosal  
J.O Code: WB00984  
Special Case No: 28 of 2019  
CNR No: WBSP01-017223-2019

Order No. 18, dated: 06-04-2024.

All the accused persons namely Hakim Molla, Chhaleman Molla, Abdur Sukur Molla, Moktar Molla, Hamidali Molla, Saidul Molla and Subidali Molla are on bail are absent without steps.

As stipulated by previous order today is fixed for appearance of accused persons

None appears and none moves on behalf of the accused persons when the case record is called on for hearing.

The learned PP-in-Charge prayed for passing necessary order.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court as well as the Hon'ble Supreme Court time and again has directed that it is the right of the victim to get speedy trial and such right is accentuated on human rights principals. This case is pending since the year 2019. The accused persons have remained absent on several previous dates.

Hence being pioneered by the mandate of law, this court is of the opinion that gusto efforts should be taken to ensure progress in the case proceedings. With this objective in mind the case was called on repeated occasions but the accused persons namely Hakim Molla, Chhaleman Molla, Abdur Sukur Molla, Moktar Molla, Hamidali Molla, Saidul Molla and Subidali Molla as well as the learned lawyer for the accused persons were found to be absent.

Hence issue bailable W/A (with bail of Rs.1000/-) against the accused persons namely Hakim Molla, Chhaleman Molla, Abdur Sukur Molla, Moktar Molla, Hamidali Molla, Saidul Molla and Subidali Molla.

To 04-07-2024 for E/R of W/A against above named accused persons.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore,  
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore,  
South 24 parganas.